

Bhupender Sharma Versus Union of India and others

CWP No.965 of 2022

25.02.2022 Present: Mr. Rajiv Rai and Mr. Kush Sharma, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, ASGI, for respondents No.1 and 3-UOI.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Ms. Ritta Goswami, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No.2-State.

CWP No.965 of 2022 and CMP No.1675 of 2022

Notice, at this stage, is confined to respondents No.1 to 3 only.

Mr. Balram Sharma, learned Assistant Solicitor General of India and Ms. Ritta Goswami, learned Additional Advocate General, appear and accept service of notice on behalf of respondents No.1 & 3 and respondent No.2, respectively. They pray for and are granted three weeks' time to file short reply, with advance copy of the same to the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Matter to come up on 24.03.2022.

**(Mohammad Rafiq)  
Chief Justice**

**(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)  
Judge**

February 25, 2022  
(Bhardwaj)