

Bhupender Sharma Vs. Union of India & Ors.

CWP No. 965 of 2022

19.11.2024 Present: Mr. Rajiv Rai, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajinder Thakur, Central Government Counsel,
for respondents No. 1 & 3.

Mr. Rajan Kahol & Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional
Advocate Generals, with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy
Advocate General, for respondent No. 2-State.

Reply on behalf of respondent No. 1 is already on
record. No rejoinder to the same is intended to be filed by the
petitioner.

Learned Additional Advocate General, while placing
on record communication dated 08.07.2022, issued under the
signatures of Special Secretary (Home) to the Government of
Himachal Pradesh, states that since petitioner has invoked the
provisions of various Central Acts and nothing specific has been
claimed against the respondent-State, there is no necessity to
file separate reply, but he be permitted to adopt the reply of
respondent No. 1. Ordered accordingly.

Since pleadings are complete and parties are duly
represented, let the case at hand be listed for final hearing on
19.03.2025.

November 19, 2024
(*sunil*)

(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge