

**Bhupender Sharma Vs. Union of India & Ors.**

**CWP No.965 of 2022**

28.04.2025 Present: M/s Rajiv Rai and Kush Sharma, Advocates,  
for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajinder Thakur, CGC, for respondents  
No.1 and 3.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate  
General, for respondent No.2.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in the light of the fact that movie now has already been released and it is available on OTT Platforms since last two years, they are not preferring reliefs No.2 and 3. His statement is taken on record. Reliefs No.2 and 3 are struck off from the prayer clause. Now, as prayed for, let notice be issued to the private respondents, returnable for **26.06.2025**, on steps for service being taken within one week.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

April 28, 2025  
(Rishi)