

**Bhupender Sharma v. Union of India & Ors.  
CWP No.965 of 2022**

**20.08.2025** Present: Mr. Kush Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajinder Thakur, CGC, for respondents No.1 and 3.

Mr. Pushinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No.2.

As per report of the Registry, respondents No.5 and 6 were duly served for 26.05.2025. As none has put in appearance on behalf of the said respondents, therefore, they are ordered to be proceeded against ex parte.

Now let fresh steps be taken for the service of respondent No.4, returnable for 27.10.2025 on taking steps within one week.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)  
Judge**

August 20, 2025  
(*Vinod*)