

**Bhupender Sharma v. UOI & Ors.
CWP No.965 of 2022**

24.12.2025 Present: Mr. Kush Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajinder Thakur, CGC, for respondents No.1 and 3.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No.2-State.

Respondents No.5 and 6 ex parte.

As per the report of the Registry, steps for the service of respondent No.4 not taken. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that needful has been done today. Let now, notice on the steps were taken be issued for respondent No.4, returnable for 01.04.2026.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

December 24, 2025
(*Vinod*)